
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 22 April 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via *Skype.

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC
*SKYPE:  Members of the press and the public can access this meeting if they have a 
Skype facility.  If so, please email democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417330 
by 4pm on Tuesday 21 April 2020 to be added to the Skype meeting.  Further details of 
ways by which the public can join meetings during the Covid19 period will be published on 
the Council’s website a soon as they are available.

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

3. Climate Change and Ecological Emergency Action Plan 5 - 56

4. CCTV Policy for adoption 57 - 68

5. Minster Leas toilet contract 69 - 76

6. Procurement of Consultancy Services 77 - 80

Issued on Thursday, 9 April 2020

Reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more 
about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 22 April 2020

Report Title Climate Change and Ecological Emergency Action Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead
Head of Service

David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services

Lead Officer Janet Hill, Climate Change Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet adopts the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Action Plan.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In June 2019 the council declared a climate change and ecological emergency 
and committed to producing an action plan to make our own operation carbon 
neutral by 2025 and the borough by 2030.  

1.2 This report provides an update on the Council’s response to the declaration of a 
Climate Change and Ecological Emergency, the action plan sets out the activities 
required to adapt and mitigate against climate change. Appended to this report is 
the draft action plan for adoption by Cabinet.  

2 Background

2.1 At the Council meeting on 26 June Council declared a Climate Change and 
Ecological Emergency.  This declaration included commitments to:

 Draw up an action plan with improvement in energy efficiency and making 
space for nature as key priorities in all strategies and plans.

 Provide leadership by taking all measures within our control to make Swale 
Borough Council’s own operations carbon neutral by 2025, taking into 
account both production and consumption emissions (scope 1, 2 and 3)

 Engage with businesses, organisations and residents to facilitate the action 
required to make the Borough of Swale carbon neutral by 2030, taking into 
account both production and consumption emissions (scope 1, 2 and 3).

 Undertake actions including, but not be limited to, spatial and transport 
planning to make fewer journeys necessary, improvement to the energy 
efficiency of new and existing housing and buildings, improved public 
transport  especially in rural areas; encouraging active transport, 
developing the infrastructure for EVs; deploying renewable energy at every 

Pa
[...]
aining the same basic structure 
and ways of functioning, the capacity of self- 
organisation and the capacity to adapt to stress and 
change.

Scope 1 (carbon emissions) Greenhouse gas emissions from using owned or 
controlled sources (mainly energy related) 

Scope 2 (carbon emissions) Greenhouse gas emissions occurring as a 
consequence of the use of grid-supplied electricity, 
heat, steam and/or cooling 

Scope 3 (carbon emissions) All other greenhouse gas emissions that occur as a 
result of activities taking place within wider operations, 
supply chains, investments etc 

Sink Any process, activity or mechanism which removes a 
greenhouse gas, an aerosol or a precursor of a 
greenhouse gas from the atmosphere. Forests and 
other vegetation are considered sinks because they 
remove carbon dioxide through photosynthesis.

Vulnerability The degree to which a system is susceptible to, or 
unable to cope with, adverse effects of climate 
change, including climate variability and extremes. 
Vulnerability is a function of the character, magnitude, 
and rate of climate variation to which a system is 
exposed, its sensitivity, and its adaptive capacity.

Page 53



48Swale Borough Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan

WMO World Meteorological Organization.  The WMO is a 
specialised agency of the United Nations (UN) with 
193 Member States and Territories. It is the UN’s 
authoritative voice on the state and behaviour of the 
Earth's atmosphere, its interaction with the land and 
oceans, the weather and climate it produces and the 
resulting distribution of water resources.

Page 54



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 22nd April 2020

Report Title Public Space CCTV Policy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Communities

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves this Public Space CCTV 
Strategy.   

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report asks Cabinet to approve this Public Space CCTV Policy.   

2 Background

2.1 From April 2020, the Public Space CCTV Service will be managed in-house by 
Swale Borough Council from the new purpose-built Control Room. In order to 
ensure that the service is operated within its Legal requirements, it is essential 
that the correct Policy and procedures are in place. 

2.2 The Public Space CCTV Policy discusses the objectives of the CCTV System; the 
legislation that must be complied with; responsibilities within the Council; 
deployment of cameras; monitoring and access to images; maintenance; 
transparency; security; and health and safety. 

2.3 The policy has been written bearing in mind the need to comply with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice and its 12 guiding principles. 

2.4 Operational procedures will also be drawn up that will embed the principles of this 
Policy into day to day activity within the CCTV Control Room. 

3 Proposals

3.1 That Cabinet approves this Public Space CCTV Strategy. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 ‘Do nothing’ – To not put a Public Space CCTV Policy in place. This is not 
recommended as its vital that the Service is operated in line with its legal 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



obligations. Although operational procedures would be in place that would seek to 
ensure this, an overarching Policy ensures that the whole organisation is aware of 
how the service needs to be operated. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with Policy Development and Review Committee. 
The group asked that consideration be given to whether parking and traffic 
enforcement could be added to the objectives of the system. This has been 
added to the Policy as a result, but with a caveat that any enforcement will be 
reliant upon capacity of enforcing agencies. 

5.2 Consultation on this Policy has also taken place with Kent Police from a local 
perspective and from the u
[...]
ol Room will be operated inline with the Council’s health and 
safety policies and procedures. This will include lone working procedures. Any 
additional measures for the control room will be included within the operational 
CCTV procedures and risk assessment. 

Page 64



Appendix 1: The guiding principles of the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice

System operators should adopt the following 12 guiding principles: 

Use of a surveillance camera system must always be for a specified purpose which is in pursuit 
of a legitimate aim and necessary to meet an identified pressing need. 

The use of a surveillance camera system must take into account its effect on individuals and 
their privacy, with regular reviews to ensure its use remains justified. 

There must be as much transparency in the use of a surveillance camera system as possible, 
including a published contact point for access to information and complaints. 
There must be clear responsibility and accountability for all surveillance camera system activities 
including images and information collected, held and used. 

Clear rules, policies and procedures must be in place before a surveillance camera system is 
used, and these must be communicated to all who need to comply with them. 

No more images and information should be stored than that which is strictly required for the 
stated purpose of a surveillance camera system, and such images and information should be 
deleted once their purposes have been discharged. 

Access to retained images and information should be restricted and there must be clearly 
defined rules on who can gain access and for what purpose such access is granted; the 
disclosure of images and information should only take place when it is necessary for such a 
purpose or for law enforcement purposes. 

Surveillance camera system operators should consider any approved operational, technical and 
competency standards relevant to a system and its purpose and work to meet and maintain 
those standards. 

Surveillance camera system images and information should be subject to appropriate security 
measures to safeguard against unauthorised access and use. 

There should be effective review and audit mechanisms to ensure legal requirements, policies 
and standards are complied with in practice, and regular reports should be published. 

When the use of a surveillance camera system is in pursuit of a legitimate aim, and there is a 
pressing need for its use, it should then be used in the most effective way to support public 
safety and law enforcement with the aim of processing images and information of evidential 
value. 

Any information used to support a surveillance camera system which compares against a 
reference database for matching purposes should be accurate and kept up to date.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



$Vqejdd4r.docx

Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 22 April 2020

Report Title Minster Leas Modular Toilet Contract Award

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure & Technical Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Agree on location A. 
2. To award contract to construct the modular toilet block 

to Company A. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform SMT/Cabinet of the outcome of the recently 
undertaken tender process for the Minster Leas Modular Toilet Block. 

2 Background

2.1 Minster Leas is a popular location for locals and visitors alike. 

2.2 The nearest public toilet facility is located half a mile away, adjacent to the White 
House restaurant on the Broadway. The existing facilities consists of a male and 
female toilet with a separate disabled facility all of which would benefit from a 
refurbishment and will be included in the Administration’s future refurbishment 
programme. 

2.3 Informal feedback from residents, local Ward Councillors and the Parish Council 
has suggested that the area would benefit from a further facility at the Seaside 
Avenue end.  

2.4 Five possible locations were investigated. Each option has a range of 
considerations with varying impact on the visual amenity and in the practical 
operation of such a facility. 

2.5 Three of the options (at the lower part of the promenade) would likely result in 
higher installation and ongoing maintenance costs and require the use of 
macerator pumps and a receptor tank due to being below the level of the 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



$Vqejdd4r.docx
sewerage pipes in the road. There is a danger of these failing and creating 
environmental issues on the promenade. 

2.6 The locations at the upper part of the slope could impact on the visual amenity 
and look imposing. Overlooking buildings may be impacted if the building 
entrances were faced in certain directions 

2.7 Having considered the varying impacts of all five options, two were agreed for 
tendering purposes and can be seen on the map below. 

3 Tender Returns

3.1 A specification was prepared asking companies to price up both locations and to 
present the type of unit they could provide (see appendix 2 for examples). The 
specification required companies to provide a turn-key solution including all utility 
connections. We specified three individual cubicles (two for unisex usage and one 
that met all required disabled access requirements). 
 

3.2 Tenders were evaluated using the Councils ‘Most economically advantageous 
tender (MEAT) criteria. This considers the price (60%) and quality (40%) of 
submissions. Option A and B were evaluated separately, and the Council can 
choose which option it prefers. 

3.3 A total of five tender returns have been received ranging from £92,819 (lowest 
priced Option A) to £299,604 (highest priced Option B). 

Page 68



$Vq
[...]
ements.
Any repairs or refurbishment will be undertaken according to the 
relevant guidelines/legislation. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection

n/a

6 Appendices

6.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: Conceptual Toilet Block Images

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Appendix I – Minster Leas Toilets

Company A

Page 73



Page 2 of 2

Company B

Company C – No Image Provided

Company D - Examples

Page 74



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 22 April 2020

Report Title Procurement of Consultancy Services

Cabinet Member Cllr. Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Lead Officer Charlotte Knowles, Commissioning Manger

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet approves the appointment of Reed 
Talent Solutions (t/a Consultancy+) as a provider of 
Consultancy Services until 30 September 2022 with 
the option to extend for 12 months.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Commissioning Manager has identified the YPO (Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation) HR Services and Solutions Framework (569) as a potential 
procurement method for Consultancy Services. The Framework is OJEU (Official 
Journal of the European Union) compliant and was evaluated on 40% price and 
60% quality. 

1.2 This report seeks Cabinet approval of the recommended contractor.

2 Background

2.1 The Council often requires the use of specialist advice or work from consultants 
to assist officers and members on key projects. It can often be complicated and 
time consuming to get lots of independent quotes or to tender if the value is 
higher. We have therefore used a range of options to help reduce this. 

2.2 Consultancy+ are the sole supplier to Lot 2 (Consultancy Services) of the HR 
Services and Solutions F
[...]
n to Tender and other 
Frameworks. However, based on Table 1 below, we feel it is prudent to ask for 
Cabinet approval as per our Contract Standing Orders. 

2.4 When appointing through the Framework, as with other procurement methods, 
due diligence checks should still be completed and Cabinet members updated 
accordingly.

2.5 In the 12 months preceding August 2019, consultancy contract spend totalled 
£350,009.89. The cumulative values for each procurement method were:

Table 1

Bloom £154,595
ESPO Consultancy Services £19,816
Quotations £54,701.89
Waiver £90,897
Memorandum of understanding £30,000

Page 76



3 Proposals

3.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the proposal to enter into a contract with 
Consultancy+ until 30 September 2022 with the option to extend for 12 months. 

3.2 Reed Talent Solutions, trading as Consultancy+ is an organisation with between 
201 and 500 directly employed staff.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Do not approve the Framework as a procurement option for projects with a 
cumulative value of over £100,000.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Commissioning Manager has consulted Finance and Mid Kent Legal 
Services on the use of this Framework.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Appointing a supplier that meets a good quality standard and

provides good value for money contributes towards the corporate 
priority “Renewing local democracy and making the council fit for 
the future”.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The anticipated annual spend on the Framework is £154,595. The 
total contract value therefore, is estimated as £386,487.50. 
However, there is no guarantee of contract value and each request 
for use of consultancy services will be managed as it is currently 
e.g. through Heads of Service.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 as amended (“TUPE”) do not apply to this 
contract.
Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 – The Co

Minutes of the meeting


- 717 –
Published on 28 April 2020

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from  6 May 2020

CABINET

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Wednesday 22 April 2020 from  
7pm - 8.28pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Jayne Bolas, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Philippa 
Davies, Janet Hill, Charlotte Hudson, Jay Jenkins, Charlotte Knowles, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Jo Millard, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen and David Simmons.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alistair Gould, Hannah 
Perkin, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, 
Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, 
Benjamin Martin, Lee McCall, Paul Stephen and Mike Whiting.

645 CONDOLENCES AND INTRODUCTION 

The Leader paid tribute to former Swale Borough Councillors Honorary 
Alderwoman Val Dane, Honorary Alderman Bryan Mulhern, Honorary Alderman 
Bernie Lowe and Honorary Alderman Brian Woodland, who all sadly passed away 
recently.   The Leader advised that a proper tribute would be made at the next Full 
Council meeting.

The Leader explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with the 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No 392.

In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance.

646 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

647 CLIMATE CHANGE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Council’s response to the declaration of a Climate Change and 
Ecological Emergency, and an action plan which set out the activities required to 
adapt and mitigate against Climate Change.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
explained that the action plan had already been considered by the Policy 



Cabinet 22 April 2020 

- 718 -

Development Review Committee (PDRC) and subsequently, there had been 
substantial changes to the original plan, including more detail throughout. He 
highlighted the ten key areas of priority on page 21 of the report.  

In response to a question from the Leader of the Conservative Group on what 
response had been received from Government on providing powers and resource 
to deliver the plan by the target of 2030, and how it would be delivered, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment advised that he had received a constructive response 
from the Minister for Business, Energy and Clean Growth, a less constructive reply 
from Gordon Henderson MP and no response from Helen Whately MP.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment said that the targets were challenging, and that 
Government’s target was to reach 100% reduction in carbon emissions by 2050.  
He highlighted the pathways followed to achieve reduction as on page 13 of the 
report and said he was confident that Government would come forward to changes 
in policy in order to reach the targets set.

The Leader of the Conservative Group referred to page 6 – Risk Management and 
Health and Safety - and, on behalf of another member of his group, drew attention 
to no risks being currently highlighted. He asked why the action plan made no 
reference to the impact and protection of residents by extreme weather conditions 
and questioned whether Swale Borough Council (SBC) could achieve the targets 
on its own?  In response, the Cabinet Member for Environment said that the full co-
operation of many organisations and residents was needed to deliver the low 
carbon pathway. He highlighted the risks set out on page 41 of the report which 
addressed the issues raised and advised that SBC’s Emergency Planning Officer 
worked closely with Kent County Council (KCC) on adaptations to the climate 
change risk.

A Member applauded the work being carried out to address climate change but 
raised concern with the costs, drawing particular attention to the cost of the re-fit for 
Swale House and the purchase of electric vehicles.  He asked the Leader for the 
predicted cost savings for Members’ mileage due to virtual meetings, sought 
clarification on using electric bikes on a public highway and asked whether the bike 
storage at Swale House was for staff?  In response, the Leader said that officers 
were looking at the most cautious and cost effective re-fit to Swale House, and 
Cabinet would need to balance the costs against the financial difficulties that Local 
Government was facing.  He reminded Members that funding was not yet 
committed, it was an action plan to be considered at each stage and that the 
Medium Term Financial Plan set in February 2019 for small incremental Council 
Tax rises over four years would continue to be followed.  The Leader said that the 
electric vehicles were rented and funded out of this year’s budget.  Finally, he said 
that virtual meetings had only just been set up and savings were not yet known, the 
use of an electric bike on a highway was already legal and the bike storage costs 
were £3,602.22, funded by building maintenance reserves, and to be used by staff.  
The Cabinet Member for Environment clarified that the incentives referred to at 
point 7 on page 23 of the report were inadvertent incentives such as the allocation 
of parking spaces and car allowances for staff that drove a minimum number of 
annual business miles, but there was no intention of disadvantaging staff when 
considering these incentives.



Cabinet 22 April 2020 

- 719 -

In response to a question from a Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment agreed that it was important to balance the ecological and biodiversity 
aspect with carbon reduction in planning applications, and renewable energy was 
being encouraged.  

A Cabinet Member highlighted the non-financial benefits of addressing climate 
change and drew attention to many residents maybe choosing to continue to work 
from home post-Covid 19.  The Cabinet Member for Environment agreed and said 
that recent data produced has shown a reduction in NOx emissions although 
particulate matter had not reduced, due to current weather conditions. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment referred to point 14 on page 31 of the report 
and explained that the contract to undertake a feasibility study had been signed just 
prior to the current lockdown and would be looking at ways to implement a Clean 
Air Zone.

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Mike Baldock and seconded by 
Councillor Ben J Martin.

Resolved:

(1)  That Cabinet adopts the Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan.

648 CCTV POLICY FOR ADOPTION 

The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report which sought approval 
for the Public Space CCTV Strategy.  He gave a background to the project and 
acknowledged the work done by the previous administration.  The Cabinet Member 
for Communities said the service was now managed in-house and a new strategy 
was necessary.  He drew attention to the guiding principles of the Surveillance 
Camera Code of Practice on page 65 of the report.  The Head of Housing, 
Economy and Communities added that the policy had been considered by PDRC.

The Leader of the Conservative Group congratulated the Head of Housing, 
Economy and Communities and her team for the continued work on the improved 
CCTV system in Swale, and he gave his support for the policy.

In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Housing, Economy and 
Communities advised that the out-of-hours phone service was a separate service 
still operating within Medway, but was being transferred to Swale.

Councillor Richard Palmer proposed and Councillor Monique Bonney seconded the 
recommendation.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Public Space CCTV Policy be approved.



Cabinet 22 April 2020 

- 720 -

649 MINSTER LEAS TOILET CONTRACT 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which sought to advise 
Cabinet of the outcome of the recently undertaken tender process for the Minster 
Leas modular toilet block.  He advised that the tender required companies to price 
up locations A and B, as shown on page 68 of the report.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment explained that the location of option B below the level of sewerage 
pipes in the road would result in higher build and maintenance costs whilst option A 
might be considered to have a more negative visual amenity.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment advised that 5 companies had submitted tenders.

In the debate that followed, a Member asked questions and made points which 
included:

 Should company A have been disqualified for not pricing for both locations A 
and B?;

 clarification required on the type of modular building to be built;
 why had the proposed company not been named in the report?;
 what public consultation had taken place?;
 there was too little detail in the design and built schedule resulting in too 

much variation and poor return in equal competition;
 did all bidders comply in providing the design details?;
 would there be additional costs required by variation?; and
 questioned the quality of the tender specification which had errors.

In response, the Cabinet Member for Environment said that there was no 
requirement to tender for both locations and one company were excluded as their 
tender was incomplete elsewhere in their submission.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure confirmed that the drawings 
did show a brick built building, but the schedule correctly outlined that the building 
should be modular and the images were for illustrative purposes only.  He advised 
that as the building would be built under Permitted Development, a public 
consultation was not required however, a number of Members had been involved in 
the discussions and he had presented the scheme to a Minster Parish Council 
meeting.  The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure said that not all 
design drawings were included in the report, as there were so many, but that due 
diligence had been carried out by officers.  He explained that a new process of 
more detail in the pricing structure in a tender was used for the first time on this 
project and therefore some elements were not considered, but bidders raised this in 
their submissions so were factored into the pricing.    The Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure said that additional price variations were allowed and 
governed by UK law but it was rare to increase in price as the process required 
companies to hold their prices.  He apologised for the omission of the winning 
company name which was an oversight.

Another Member referred to 3.6 on page 69 on the report, highlighted the price 
difference in the tender submission and asked what work had been carried out to 
ensure the quality of the product? He also asked whether the facilities would be 
coin-operated as shown in the plans on Appendix I.  In response, the Cabinet 



Cabinet 22 April 2020 

- 721 -

Member for Environment explained that the Most Economically Advantageous 
Tender process used was designed to show that companies could match quality 
and all items had been considered.  He confirmed that the facilities would be free 
for customers and not coin- operated.  

A Member sought clarification on paragraph 3.8 on page 69 of the report. The 
Cabinet Member for Environment advised that the information was checked with the 
company who confirmed the price of both options.  The Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure added that there was a legal procurement process to 
follow and if going back to a company with a question, all companies were then 
asked the same question, the responses to which had to be taken at face value.   

A Cabinet Member suggested changing the configuration of the toilet facilities from 
2 unisex and a disabled toilet to separate male and female, and a disabled toilet.  
She suggested wooden cladding and painting to blend in with the beach huts. A 
Cabinet Member highlighted the lack of public consultation.  Another Cabinet 
Member had sympathy for the objectors to location A which might obscure the view.

Other points raised included:

 Clarification on number of toilets;
 misleading drawings;
 concerns the scheme would be delayed;
 must take account for visitors as well as residents;
 more complications if facilities needed maintenance in location B; 
 concerns over additional build costs for location B;
 clarification and concerns over costs and reliability of maintenance required 

for location B;
 local knowledge and input were vital; and
 suggestion of a deferral to look at locations again 

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure advised that the costs of the 
maintenance contract for location B was estimated at £1500 more per year than 
location A.  He added that the Tender price was held for 3 months and any deferral 
and delay would require confirmation of the price again or a request to all 
companies to hold their prices.  

The Monitoring Officer clarified that should the recommendations be refused, a 
further report with alternative recommendations should be considered at a future 
Cabinet meeting. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed that the configuration of toilets 
could be altered to individual male and female toilets rather than unisex and 
supported the suggestion of wooden cladding and painting the building to blend in 
with the beach huts. He added that other locations had been considered but 
rejected in the journey to get to the final two locations.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure advised that the radar key 
system would be operated for the disabled toilet.



Cabinet 22 April 2020 

- 722 -

Resolved:

(1)  That location A be agreed.
(2) That the contract to construct the modular toilet block be awarded to 
Company A.

650 PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTANCY SERVICES 

The Head of Commissioning Environment and Leisure introduced the report which 
sought to approve the appointment of Reed Talent Solutions (t/a consultancy+) to 
provide specialist advice to Members and officers.  He explained it was another 
option for accessing consultants if necessary, without the need to go through a full 
tender process.  The Head of Commissioning Environment and Leisure explained 
that it would not always replace the option of going to tender, or in undertaking the 
usual due diligence required under Contract standing orders and financial 
regulations.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Cabinet approves the appointment of Reed Talent Solutions (t/a 
Consultancy+) as a provider of Consultancy Services until 30 September 2022 
with the option to extend for 12 months.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


